

No. 22-1200

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit**

JEANNA NORRIS, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAMUEL STANLEY, *ET AL.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan

Plaintiffs-Appellants' Reply Brief

Oral Argument Requested

September 7, 2022

Jenin Younes
Gregory Dolin
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
jenin.younes@ncla.legal

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NOTHING IN MSU’S SUBMISSION SHOWS THAT VACCINATING NATURALLY-IMMUNE INDIVIDUALS PROVIDES ADDED SAFETY TO OTHERS, SO ITS VACCINE MANDATE CANNOT SURVIVE RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	3
II. <i>JACOBSON V. MASSACHUSETTS</i> OFFERS NO HELP TO APPELLEES	11
III. MSU CANNOT CLAIM RELIANCE ON CDC GUIDANCE BECAUSE EVIDENCE SHOWS <i>IT IS NOT—AND NEVER WAS—</i> ACTUALLY RELYING ON THE CDC.....	17
IV. MSU’S VACCINE MANDATE IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION	21
V. MSU’S MANDATE IS IRRATIONAL BECAUSE IT VIOLATES FEDERAL LAW GOVERNING EMERGENCY USE AUTHORIZATION OF DRUGS	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	3, 5, 11
<i>Holley v. Schreiberbeck</i> , 758 F. Supp. 283 (E.D. Pa.), <i>aff’d</i> , 944 F.2d 897 (3d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>In re Conroy</i> , 486 A.2d 1209 (N.J. 1985).....	4, 11
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Lawton v. Success Acad. Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	20
<i>Leath v. Webb</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ky. 2018).....	3
<i>Lukaszczyk v. Cook Cnty.</i> , ___ F.4th ___, ___, 2022 WL 3714639 (7th Cir. Aug. 29, 2022).....	13, 14, 15
<i>McCabe v. Sharrett</i> , 12 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>McNeilly v. Land</i> , 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Minerva Dairy, Inc. v. Harsdorf</i> , 905 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	22
<i>Nichols v. Dancer</i> , 657 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Schloendorff v. Soc’y of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914)	16
<i>Stratton v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs.</i> , 770 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2014), as amended (Dec. 11, 2014).....	20
<i>Torres v. Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022).....	22

Walker v. City of Birmingham,
388 U.S. 307 (1967) 16

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 16

Willman v. Att’y Gen. of United States,
972 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 15

Winters v. Miller,
446 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971)4, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 23

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 17, 18

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3..... 22, 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 20

Other Authorities

@jstylman, Twitter (Sept. 5, 2022, 1:50 PM),
<https://bit.ly/3D22JTS> (last visited Sept. 6, 2022) 11

A. Patricia Wodi, MD & Valerie Morelli, BA, CDC, *Principles of Vaccination, in*
Epidemiology and Prevention of Vaccine-Preventable Diseases (Aug. 2021),
available at <https://bit.ly/3zA9cBR> (last visited Aug. 8, 2022) 1

Alison Edelman, *et al.*, *Association Between Menstrual Cycle Length and Coronavirus Disease*
2019 Vaccination, *Obstetrics & Gynecology* (Jan. 5, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3pTAyyx> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022) 11

Andrew J. Pollard & Else M. Bijker, *A Guide to Vaccinology: From Basic Principles to New*
Developments, 21 *Nature Revs.* 83 (2021) 1

Code of Med. Ethics, Op. 1.1.3(d) (Am. Med. Ass’n 2016)..... 5

COVID-19 Vaccine Won’t Be Mandatory in US, Says Fauci, *Med. Xpress* (August 19,
2020), bit.ly/3x2sgHf (last visited Aug. 17, 2022) 20

Dorit Rubinstein Reiss & Lois A. Weithorn, *Responding to the Childhood Vaccination*
Crisis: Legal Frameworks and Tools in the Context of Parental Vaccine Refusal,
63 *Buff. L. Rev.* 881 (2015)..... 5

Eric Sykes, *CDC Director: Covid vaccines can't prevent transmission anymore*, MSN (Jan. 10, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3cyqOH6> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022) 17

John D’Orazio, *et al.*, *UV Radiation and the Skin*, 14 Int’l J. Molecular Scis. 12222 (2013) 14

Katie A. Sharff, *et al.*, *Risk of Myopericarditis following COVID-19 mRNA vaccination*, MedRxiv (Dec. 27, 2021), bit.ly/3ncLwhN (last visited Sept. 2, 2022) 10

Mahesh B. Shenai, *et al.*, *Equivalency of Protection from Natural Immunity in COVID-19 Recovered Versus Fully Vaccinated Persons: A Systematic Review and Pooled Analysis*, available at <https://bit.ly/3QevLCH> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022)..... 10

Safer Federal Workforce Task Force, *Initial Implementation Guidance for Federal Agencies on Updates to Federal Agency COVID-19 Workplace Safety Protocols*, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Aug. 17, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3QORQc5>8, 19

Science Brief: SARS-CoV-2 Infection-induced and Vaccine-induced Immunity, Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention (Oct. 29, 2021), available at <https://bit.ly/3ekllhW> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022)9, 20

Summary of Guidance for Minimizing the Impact of COVID-19 on Individual Persons, Communities, and Health Care Systems, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Aug. 19, 2022), available at <https://bit.ly/3cNVvZ0> (last visited Sept. 5, 2022)..... 6

The Godfather (Paramount 1972) 22

Tim Hains, *CDC Director: Vaccines No Longer Prevent You From Spreading COVID*, REALCLEARPOLITICS (Aug. 6, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Rmj0Xo> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022) 17

Together We Will, MSU <https://bit.ly/3ebeKvF> (last visited Sept. 4, 2022)..... 19
